
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive 
Committee 
 
 
Monday 20th February 
2012 
7.05 pm (or at the 
adjournment of the 
meeting of the Council) 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition,
[...]
ific business being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

20th February 2012 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Carole Gandy (Chair) 
Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
Juliet Brunner 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
 

Malcolm Hall 
Jinny Pearce 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
  

4. Independent 
Remuneration Panel for 
Worcestershire District 
Councils  - Annual 
Report and 
Recommendations for 
2012-13  

(Pages 1 - 16)  

To consider the Annual Report and Recommendations for 
2012-13 for Redditch Bor
[...]
sider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
  

  

 
 





 
 
 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Worcestershire 
District Councils 
 
Annual Report and Recommendations for 2012-13 
  
 

 
  
 
 
Redditch Borough Council  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

December 2011 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
 
  
 
 
Contents 
 

Page 

Recommendations to Council  
 
 

1 
 

Basic Allowance 2012/13 
 
 

2 

Special Responsibility Allowances 2012/13 
 
 

2 - 3 

Mileage and Expenses 2012/13 
 
 

3 

The Independent Remuneration Panel 
 
 

4 - 6 

Appendix 1  
 
 
Appendix 2 

7 – 9 
 
 
10 - 13 

 
  
 

 

 

  

Page 2



IRP Annual Report 2012-13  Redditch Borough Council 

1   

Recommendations 
 
The Independent Remuneration Panel recommends to Redditch Borough 
Council the following: 
 

(i) That in view of the continuing exceptional economic circumstances, 
the Basic Allowance remains unchanged from the recommendations 
from 2011/12 for 2012/13 at £3350 per Councillor   However, it should 
be noted that the Panel would be recommending £4,200 but 
acknowledges that in the present climate it would not be wise to 
implement an increase of 25%. 
 
The Panel has included for information at Appendix 2 details of the 
level of allowances based on a basic allowance of £4,200 and the 
resulting Special Responsibility Allowances based on multipliers of 
the Basic Allowance that the Panel consider are consistent with the 
roles carried out. 
 

(ii) That the Special Responsibility Allowances remain unchanged for 
2012/13, as set out at Appendix 1. 
 

(iii) That travel allowances for 2012/13 continue to be paid in accordance 
with the HMRC mileage allowance (currently 45p per mile). 

 
(iv) That subsistence allowances for 2012/13 remain unchanged. 

 
(v) That the Dependent Carer’s Allowance remains unchanged. 

 
(vi) That for Parish Councils in the District, if travel and subsistence is 

paid, the Panel recommends that it is paid in accordance with the 
rates paid by the District Council and in accordance with the relevant 
Regulations. 
 

 
 
 
 
i It should be noted that whilst Redditch Borough Council has continued to 
pay Members at the level of allowances set for 2009-10 (ie basic allowance of 
£3219), provision has annually been made in the budget for the IRP recommended 
figures  
 
 
 

Page 3



IRP Annual Report 2012-13  Redditch Borough Council 

2   

Basic Allowance 2012/13 
 
Calculation of Basic Allowance 
 
The Basic Allowance is based on: 
 

• The roles and responsibilities of Members; and 
• Their time commitments – including the total average number of hours 

worked per week on Council business.  
 
In calculating the recommended Basic Allowance, the Panel has previously used 
the average hourly earnings for the West Midlands from the Annual Survey of 
Hours and Earnings (ASHE) based on place of residence, produced by the Office 
for National Statistics.  However, the basis for this measure has changed in 
recent years and we sought other indicators. 
 
For this year’s report the Panel also benchmarked the level of allowance against 
the following indicators: 

• Survey of allowances in the South East of England undertaken by the 
South East Employers; 

• Allowances for comparable roles paid by the CIPFA “Nearest Neighbour” 
Councils for each authority 

 
This work showed that the basic allowance currently paid by Redditch is not in 
line with comparable roles in similar authorities.  The Panel is recommending a 
Basic Allowance of £4,200 for Malvern Hills, Worcester City and Wychavon 
Councils, which is more consistent with the levels of allowances resulting from 
the benchmarking exercise.  We consider this should be regarded as the 
“standard” level of basic allowance for each of the District Councils in 
Worcestershire.    
 
However, in view of the severe wider economic situation, the Panel 
acknowledges that the
[...]
- - 

Leaders of “Minority” Groups 
 

_ - - 

Representative on Local 
Government Association and 
General Assembly 
 

_ _ _ 

Representative on Local 
Government Rural 
Commission 
 

_ _ - 

Representative on Local 
Government Association 
Urban Commission 
 
 

_ _ _ 

P
age 14



IRP Annual Report 2012-13        Redditch Borough Council   

13   

Indicative Amounts for 2012-13 for Redditch BC if Independent Remuneration Panel recommended basic allowance of 
£4,200 and applied “standard” multipliers 

 
 “Standard” Multipliers 

recommended by the Panel 
for Worcestershire Districts 

Indicative amounts using 
recommended Basic 
allowance of £3,350 

Indicative amount using 
basic allowance of £4,200 

and multipliers 
recommended by Panel 

Representative on West 
Midlands Leaders Board 
 

_ _ _ 

 

P
age 15



Page 16



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  20th February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\4\AI00007430\INITIALESTIMATESREPORT201213201314and201415Rep
ort0.doc07.02.12.sc 

INITIAL ESTIMATES REPORT 201213, 2013/14 & 2014/15 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Michael Braley, Portfolio 

Holder for Corporate Management 
Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 
Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 

and Resources 
Wards Affected All Wards  
Ward Councillor Consulted n/a 
Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

This report presents the Estimates at Head of Service level, as well as 
any high priority bids (revenue and capital) which have been identified 
for 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 

 
1) the high bids as identified in Appendix A be approved:  
 

2012/13  £116,000 
2013/14  £101,000 
2014/15 £101,000; 

 
2) the high capital bids as detailed in Appendix B be 

approved: 
 

2012/13  £1,217,000 
2013/14  £1,586,000 
2014/15 £1,687,000; 

 
3) the use of balances totalling £259,000 be approved; 
 
4)  Pay Policy Statement at Appendix D be approved; 
 
5) it be noted that, if Members consider approving any 

medium priority bids these will be funded from revenue 
balances; 

 
6) the retention by Redditch Cricket, Hockey and Rugby Club 

of the sum representing the refund on VAT on the grant 
funded works undertaken at their grounds in 2005/06 be 
approved and, in return, the Club agree to relieve the 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  20th February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\4\AI00007430\INITIALESTIMATESREPORT201213201314and201415Rep
ort0.doc07.02.12.sc 

Council’s of its commitment to provide a sinking fund for 
the refurbishment/replacement of the all weather pitch 
(ATP) which will in future be the exclusive responsibility of 
the Club; and  

 
7) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be requested to 

prepare an agreement that brings 6), above, about. 
 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
Budget Jury  
 

3.1 In 2011 a Budget Jury was run for a second time.  The Budget Jury 
was designed to engage residents in the budget-setting process more 
effectively and involve them from the outset rather than consulting 
them at a stage when there was little opportunity for their input to be 
taken into account by senior officers and Members. 

 
3.2  From July-October 2011 a series of four meetings was held with a 

single group of ten residents who were randomly selected. The Director 
of Resources, the Policy Manager and Policy Officer facilitated each 
Budget Jury meeting.  The reasoning behind using the same 
participants throughout was to enable them to build up an 
understanding of the budget setting process and to provide them with 
the opportunity to articulate their concerns and specify their 
preferences for Council priorities/purposes, express support for and 
deliberate particular budget bids and have their questions answered at 
each stage.  Feedback from the budget jury in the consideration of the 
bids is attached at Appendix C
[...]
 are 
reported on a regular basis through the financial monitoring 
reports. 

 
Pay Policy 

 
3.23 The Localism Act requires English and Welsh local authorities to 

produce a Pay Policy Statement (‘the statement’).  The Act requires the 
statement to be approved by Full Council and to be adopted by 31st 
March 2012 for the financial year 2012/13.  The Pay Policy Statement 
for the Council is included at Appendix D. 

Page 23



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  20th February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\4\AI00007430\INITIALESTIMATESREPORT201213201314and201415Rep
ort0.doc07.02.12.sc 

3.24 The statement must set out policies relating to: 
 

(a) the remuneration of its chief officers, 
 
(b) the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and 
 
(c) the relationship between –  
 

(i) the remuneration of its chief officers, and 
 
(ii) the remuneration of its employees who are not chief 

officers. 
 

Redditch Cricket, Hockey and Rugby Club 
 

3.25 In 2005/06 the Council facilitated a significant programme of works at 
the Redditch Cricket, Hockey and Rugby Club which included grant 
funding from a number of sources.  The grant conditions relating to the 
installation of the all weather pitch required the Council to establish a 
sinking fund for its future replacement.  The financing arrangements for 
the whole project enabled the Club to claim a VAT refund in respect of 
this project amounting to £142,000.  The Club have asked if they can 
retain this sum to spend on the pitch when the surface is due for 
refurbishment/replacement in return they will take on the Council’s 
obligation to provide a sinking fund for this purpose. 

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.26 The Council has a legal responsibility to set a balanced budget under 

the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.27 The delivery of a balanced budget demonstrates the Council’s ability to 

fund objectives and priorities within a reasonable l
[...]
ce 

 
a) The Council is required to calculate the estimated position 

on the Collection Fund at the 31st of March 2012.  Any 
estimated surplus or deficit arising from Council Tax 
transactions must be apportioned between the County 
Council, Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Authority, 
the Borough Council and the Police Authority. 

 
b)  It is estimated that the Collection Fund balance at 31st of 

March 2012 will be zero. 
 
 
 

Page 54



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE Appendix C 20th February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\4\AI00007431\SETTINGOFTHECOUNCILTAX201213AppendixC0.doc07.02.12
SC. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

 
1) it be noted that at its meeting on the 16th of January 2012 Council 

calculated the following amounts for the year 2012/13 in accordance with 
regulations made under Section 33 (5) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992: 

 
a) 27,611.67 

 
Being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax Base for the year; 

 
b) Feckenham Parish – 363.60 

 
being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
regulation 6 of the regulations, as the amount of its Council Tax Base for 
the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more 
special items relate; 

 
2) the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 

2012/13 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992: 

 
a) £ 71,045,020 

 
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account the precept 
issued by Feckenham Parish Council. 

 
(2012/13 Gross General Fund Expenditure) 

 
b) £65,260,831 

 
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

 
(2012/13 Gross General Fund Income) 

 
c) £5,784,189 

being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 2(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A (4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year. 

 
(2012/13 Council Tax Requirement) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE Appendix C 20th February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\4\AI00007431\SETTINGOFTHECOUNCILTAX201213AppendixC0.doc07.02.12
SC. 

d) £209.48 
 

being the amount at 2 (c) above divided by the amount at 1 (a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B (1) of the Act, 
as the basic amount of Council Tax for the year (including parish 
precept). 

 
(The average amount Band D properties pay for Redditch Borough 
Council services) 

 
e) £8,300 

 
being the aggregate amount of all special items(Parish precepts) referred 
to in Section 34 (1) of the Act; 

   
(Feckenham Parish Precept) 

 
f)   £209.18 

 
being the amount at 2(d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 2(e) above by the amount at 1(a) above, calculated by the 
Council, in accordance with Section34 (2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of Council Tax for dwellings in those parts of the area to which 
no special item relates. 

 
(The amount Band D properties pay (except within the Parish of 
Feckenham) for Borough Council Services) 

 
g) £232.01 
 

being the amount given by adding to the amount at 2(f) above, the 
amount of the special item relating to the Parish of Feckenham, divided 
by the amount in 1(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with Section 34 (3) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year for dwellings in the Parish of Feckenham; 

 
(The amount Band D properties pay within the Parish of Feckenham 
for Borough Council Services including the Parish Precept) 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE Appendix C 20th February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\4\AI00007431\SETTINGOFTHECOUNCILTAX201213AppendixC0.doc07.02.12
SC. 

h) 
 

 
Valuation 

Band 

Proportion 
of Band D 
tax paid 

Part of Council’s area 

  Parish of 
Feckenham 

All other 
parts of 

the 
Councils 

area 
A 6/9 £154.67 £139.46 

B 7/9 £180.45 £162.70 

C 8/9 £206.23 £185.94 

D 1 £232.01 £209.18 

E 11/9 £283.57 £255.67 

F 13/9 £335.13 £302.15 

G 15/9 £386.68 £348.64 

H 18/9 £464.02 £418.37 

    
 

 being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(f) and 2(g) 
above by the number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of 
the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band, 
divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings 
listed in Valuation Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the 
year in respect of categories of dwelling listed in different valuation 
bands; 

 

Page 57



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE Appendix C 20th February 2012 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\4\AI00007431\SETTINGOFTHECOUNCILTAX201213AppendixC0.doc07.02.12
SC. 

3) it be noted that, for the year 2012/13, Worcestershire County Council, West 
Mercia Police Authority and Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue 
Service have stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
 

 
Valuation 

Band 

Proportion 
of Band D 
tax paid 

Precepting Authority 

  Worcestershire 
County Council 

West Mercia 
Police 

Authority 

H & W 
Fire & 

Rescue 
Authority 

A 6/9 £692.71 £119.15 £49.10 

B 7/9 £808.16 £139.00 £57.28 
C 8/9 £923.61 £158.86 £65.46 
D 1 £1,039.06 £178.72 £73.64 
E 11/9 £1,269.97 £218.44 £90.01 
F 13/9 £1,500.87 £258.15 £106.38 
G 15/9 £1,731.77 £297.87 £122.74 
H 18/9 £2,078.13 £357.44 £147.28 
     

 
4) having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 2(h) and 3 

above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30 (2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the 
amounts of Council Tax for the year 2012/13 for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown below: 

 
 

Valuation Band 
Proportion of 

Band D tax paid 
Part of Council’s area 

  Parish of 
Feckenham 

All other parts of the 
Council’s area 

A 6/9 £1,015.63 £1,000.42 
B 7/9 £1,184.89 £1,167.14 
C 8/9 £1,354.16 £1,333.87 
D 1 £1,523.43 £1,500.60 
E 11/9  £1,861.99 £1,834.09 
F 13/9 £2,200.53 £2,167.55 
G 15/9 £2,539.06 £2,501.02 
H 18/9  £3,046.87 

 
£3,001.22 

 
5) the level of General Fund balances to be utilised in 2012/13 be £258,945; 

 
6) the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2012/13 is not excessive in 

accordance with the principles determined for the year by the Secretary of 
State under Section 52ZB Local Government Act 1992. 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Independent Remuneration Panel for Worcestershire District Councils  - Annual Report and Recommendations for 2012-13
	5 Initial Estimates Report 2012/13, 2012/14 and 2014/15
	Initial Estimates 12-13 Appendix A
	Initial Estimates 12-13 Appendix B
	INITIAL ESTIMATES REPORT 201213 201314 and 201415 - Appendix C
	INITIAL ESTIMATES REPORT 201213 201314 and 201415 - Appendix D

	6 Setting of the Council Tax 2012/13
	SETTING OF THE COUNCIL TAX  201213 - Appendix A
	SETTING OF THE COUNCIL TAX  201213 - Appendix B
	SETTING OF THE COUNCIL TAX  201213 - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

20th February 2012 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Jinny Pearce, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor and Mr M 
Collins (Vice Chair, Standards Committee) 
  

 Officers: 
 

 T Beech, K Dicks, C Flanagan, S Hanley, S Morgan, J Pickering, S 
Skinner and J Smyth 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
163. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

164. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

165. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements from the Leader. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

20th February 2012 

 
166. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR 

WORCESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCILS  - ANNUAL REPORT 
AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 2012-13  
 
The Committee considered the recommendations for the coming 
year from the Independent Remuneration Panel for Worcestershire 
District Councils. The Leader advised the meeting that she 
considered Members were placed in an invidious position each year 
in having to determine the level of remuneration applicable to them, 
most particularly at a time of considerable economic pressure. She 
suggested that levels of remuneration should be set externally by 
Central Government, or the Remuneration Panel (IRP) itself. 
 
She recommended that the budget for Members’ Basic and Special 
Responsibility Allowances remain at the same level as proposed by 
the IRP for 2011/12 and 2012/13. However, individual Members 
would have the discretion as to whether they accepted the full level 
of allowances available to them or the lower amount that had been 
taken by most Members in the previous year. 
 
It was proposed that the Member Support Steering Group should 
critically consider the present apportionment of Special 
Responsibility Allowances to determine whether they were set at 
the appropriate levels and targeted at the appropriate positions. An 
amendment to the Scheme was also proposed to bring the travel 
allowances for Members in line with those now set for Officers by 
incorporating an additional amount for carrying a qualifying 
passenger. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) in view of the continuing exceptional economic 

circumstances, the Basic Allowance remains unchanged 
from the Independent Remuneration Panel’s 
recommendations from 2011/12 for 2012/13 at £3350 per 
Councillor; 

 
2) the Special Responsibility Allowances similarly remain 

unchanged for 2012/13, as set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report; 

 
3) travel allowances for 2012/13 continue to be paid in 

accordance with the HMRC mileage allowance (currently 
45p per mile) and an additional 5p per mile be paid for 
each qualifying passenger; 

 
4) subsistence allowances for 2012/13 remain unchanged; 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

20th February 2012 

 
5) the Dependent Carer’s Allowance remains unchanged; 

and 
 
6) for Parish Councils in the Borough, if travel and 

subsistence is paid, it is paid in accordance with the 
rates paid by the Borough Council and in accordance 
with the relevant  Regulations. 

 
167. INITIAL ESTIMATES REPORT 2012/13, 2012/14 AND 2014/15 

AND STATEMENT OF PAY POLICY  
 
The meeting received a report setting out the estimates for 
spending for each service and any high priority capital and revenue 
bids for the coming years, together with a proposed Statement of 
Pay Policy document. 
 
Officers highlighted the ongoing financial pressures on the authority 
and the expectation that these would continue for the next two 
years at least. The Finance Team had undertaken a rigorous 
examination of service budgets to identify areas for savings and 
additional scrutiny of the budget bids had been provided by both the 
Council’s Budget Jury and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Savings were being achieved through measures such as the 
sharing of services, the Single Management Team and 
Transformation. However, it was proposed that £259,000 be taken 
from balances in the current year, retaining what was considered a 
prudent level of reserves of £901,000. 
 
The Localism Act had placed a new requirement on local 
authorities, the publication of a Pay Policy Statement, and this had 
been incorporated as an appendix to the current report. It was 
noted that the levels of pay reflected in the Policy Statement 
reflected the position prior to Job Evaluation as that was still 
awaiting final agreement by all parties. It was also noted that the 
Statement incorrectly asserted that the Head of Housing post was a 
shared cost, whereas it was a cost borne solely by Redditch. 
 
The Leader stated that the budget proposals were focussed on 
investment in the Council’s equipment, staff and physical resources 
as well as the environment and local neighbourhoods. Whilst the 
Council would have liked to have invested more in services, this 
was not possible in the current financial situation. 
 
It was finally noted that the Taxpayers’ Alliance had recently 
congratulated the Council on the reduction achieved in its 
management cost by transferring to a shared management team. 
 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

20th February 2012 

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the high bids as identified in Appendix A to the report be 

approved:  
 

2012/13  £116,000 
2013/14  £101,000 
2014/15 £101,000; 

 
2) the high capital bids as detailed in Appendix B to the 

report be approved: 
 

2012/13  £1,217,000 
2013/14  £1,586,000 
2014/15 £1,687,000; 
 

3) the use of balances totalling £259,000 be approved; 
 
4)  the Pay Policy Statement attached at Appendix D to the 

report be approved; 
 

5) the retention by Redditch Cricket, Hockey and Rugby 
Club of the sum representing the refund on VAT on the 
grant funded works undertaken at their grounds in 
2005/06 be approved and, in return, the Club agree to 
relieve the Council’s of its commitment to provide a 
sinking fund for the refurbishment/replacement of the all 
weather pitch (ATP) which will in future be the exclusive 
responsibility of the Club; and  

 
6) the Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services 

be requested to prepare an agreement that brings 
Resolution 5), above, about. 

 
168. SETTING OF THE COUNCIL TAX 2012/13  

 
Members considered the report that would enable them to set the 
level of Council Tax for the Borough for the coming year. 
 
Given the prevailing economic conditions and the effect that this 
was having on the residents of the Borough it was proposed that 
the Council Tax level for 2012/13 remain at the same level it had 
been for the previous two years. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

20th February 2012 

 
RECOMMENDED that 

 
1) it be noted that at its meeting on the 16th of January 

2012 the Council calculated the following amounts for 
the year 2012/13 in accordance with regulations made 
under Section 33 (5) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992: 

 
a) 27,611.67 

 
being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, as its Council Tax 
Base for the year; 

 
b) Feckenham Parish – 363.60 

 
being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance 
with regulation 6 of the regulations, as the amount of its 
Council Tax Base for the year for dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which one or more special items relate; 

 
2) the following amounts be now calculated by the Council 

for the year 2012/13 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992: 

 
a) £ 71,045,020 

 
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act 
taking into account the precept issued by Feckenham Parish 
Council. 
 
(2012/13 Gross General Fund Expenditure) 

 
b) £65,260,831 

 
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 

 
(2012/13 Gross General Fund Income) 
 
c) £5,784,189 
 
being the amount by which the aggregate at 2(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 2(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A (4) of the Act as its 
Council Tax requirement for the year. 

 
(2012/13 Council Tax Requirement) 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

20th February 2012 

 
d) £209.48 

 
being the amount at 2 (c) above divided by the amount at 1 
(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 31B (1) of the Act, as the basic amount of Council 
Tax for the year (including parish precept). 
 
(The average amount Band D properties pay for 
Redditch Borough Council services) 

 
e) £8,300 

 
being the aggregate amount of all special items(Parish 
precepts) referred to in Section 34 (1) of the Act; 

   
(Feckenham Parish Precept) 
 
f)   £209.18 

 
being the amount at 2(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at 2(e) above by the amount at 1(a) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section34 (2) of the Act, as the basic amount of Council Tax 
for dwellings in those parts of the area to which no special 
item relates. 
 
(The amount Band D properties pay (except within the 
Parish of Feckenham) for Borough Council Services) 

 
g) £232.01 

 
being the amount given by adding to the amount at 2(f) 
above, the amount of the special item relating to the Parish 
of Feckenham, divided by the amount in 1(b) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34 (3) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
for dwellings in the Parish of Feckenham; 
 
(The amount Band D properties pay within the Parish of 
Feckenham for Borough Council Services including the 
Parish Precept) 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

20th February 2012 

 
h) 

 
 

Valuation 
Band 

Proportion 
of Band D 
tax paid 

Part of Council’s area 

  Parish of 
Feckenham 

All other 
parts of 
the 

Councils 
area 

A 6/9 £154.67 £139.46 
B 7/9 £180.45 £162.70 
C 8/9 £206.23 £185.94 
D 1 £232.01 £209.18 
E 11/9 £283.57 £255.67 
F 13/9 £335.13 £302.15 
G 15/9 £386.68 £348.64 
H 18/9 £464.02 £418.37 

    
 

 being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 2(f) 
and 2(g) above by the number which, in the proportion set 
out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed 
in a particular valuation band, divided by the number which in 
that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in Valuation 
Band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into 
account for the year in respect of categories of dwelling listed 
in different valuation bands; 

 
3) it be noted that, for the year 2012/13, Worcestershire 

County Council, West Mercia Police Authority and 
Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service have 
stated the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories 
of dwellings shown below: 

 
 

Valuation 
Band 

Proportion 
of Band D 
tax paid 

Precepting Authority 

  Worcestershire 
County Council 

West 
Mercia 
Police 

Authority 

H & W 
Fire & 
Rescue 
Authority 

A 6/9 £692.71 £119.15 £49.10 
B 7/9 £808.16 £139.00 £57.28 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

20th February 2012 

 
C 8/9 £923.61 £158.86 £65.46 
D 1 £1,039.06 £178.72 £73.64 
E 11/9 £1,269.97 £218.44 £90.01 
F 13/9 £1,500.87 £258.15 £106.38 
G 15/9 £1,731.77 £297.87 £122.74 
H 18/9 £2,078.13 £357.44 £147.28 
     

 
4) having calculated the aggregate in each case of the 

amounts at 2(h) and 3 above, the Council, in accordance 
with Section 30 (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, hereby sets the following amounts as the amounts 
of Council Tax for the year 2012/13 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown below: 

 
 

Valuation 
Band 

Proportion of 
Band D tax 

paid 

Part of Council’s area 

  Parish of 
Feckenham 

All other parts of 
the Council’s 

area 
A 6/9 £1,015.63 £1,000.42 
B 7/9 £1,184.89 £1,167.14 
C 8/9 £1,354.16 £1,333.87 
D 1 £1,523.43 £1,500.60 
E 11/9  £1,861.99 £1,834.09 
F 13/9 £2,200.53 £2,167.55 
G 15/9 £2,539.06 £2,501.02 
H 18/9  £3,046.87 

 
£3,001.22 

 
5) the level of General Fund balances to be utilised in 

2012/13 be £258,945; and 
 
6) the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2012/13 is 

not excessive in accordance with the principles 
determined for the year by the Secretary of State under 
Section 52ZB Local Government Act 1992. 

 
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.04 pm 
and closed at 7.28 pm 


